

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 00-1909, 01-2025, and 03-2055**

---

**JAMES M. KNOTT, SR., AND  
RIVERDALE POWER & ELECTRIC CO., INC.  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**JULY 19, 2004**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. The Commission’s Licensing Authority.....	4
B. The Blackstone River and the Riverdale Mills Project.....	6
C. The Commission’s Compliance Orders.....	8
D. The Commission’s Jurisdictional Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT IT HAS MANDATORY LICENSING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT BY VIRTUE OF THE NAVIGABILITY OF THE BLACKSTONE RIVER.....	16
A. The Commission Employed a Standard of Navigability That is Consistent With the FPA and Relevant Case Law.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. The Commission’s Finding of Navigability Is Reasonable and Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	20
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT IT HAS MANDATORY LICENSING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT BY VIRTUE OF RECONSTRUCTION WORK AFTER A PERIOD OF ABANDONMENT.....	25
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT KNOTT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH BOTH THE TERMS OF ITS LICENSE AND FERC FILING REQUIREMENTS.....	29
V. THE COMMISSION AFFORDED KNOTT A FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT ITS OBJECTIONS TO THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATIONS.....	33
VI. THE COMMISSION DID NOT “TAKE” KNOTT’S PROPERTY RIGHTS BY ENFORCING COMPLIANCE WITH EXISTING LICENSE OBLIGATIONS.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Aquenergy Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.2d 227 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 885 F.2d 962 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989).....	15, 34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Chippewa and Flambeau Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>City of Centralia, Washington v. FERC</i> , 661 F.2d 787 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>City of Oconto Falls v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Coalition for the Fair and Equitable Regulation of Docks On the Lake of the Ozarks v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 771 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	32, 39
<i>Connecticut Light and Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 557 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1977).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Consolidated Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	39
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 15, 18, 36
<i>Habersham Mills v. FERC</i> , 976 F.2d 1381 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>LeBlanc v. Cleveland</i> , 198 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Louisiana Ass’n of Independent Producers v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. (11 Wall.) 430 (1870).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14-15
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 384 F.2d 200 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1967).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Portland General Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 328 F.2d 165 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964).....	38
<i>Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 557 F.2d 1311 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Rochester Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. FPC</i> , 344 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1965).....	5
<i>Sierra Ass’n for Environment v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 661 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 71 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002).....	15, 29
<i>South Country Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. Town of South Kingstown</i> , 160 F.3d 834 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Thomas Hodgson &amp; Sons, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 49 F.3d 822 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995).....	5, 16, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	17, 19, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Knott</i> , 256 F.3d 20 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001).....	7, 36
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 282 U.S. 64 (1931).....	21
<i>United States of America v. Rivera Torres</i> , 826 F.2d 151 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Blackstone Mill Depot Street Trust</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2000).....	24
<i>James M. Knott</i> , 39 FERC ¶ 62,308 (1987).....	7
<i>James M. Knott</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 62,308 (1988).....	10, 24
<i>James M. Knott</i> 89 FERC ¶ 62,189 (1999), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,175 (2000).....	passim
<i>James M. Knott</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 62,258 (2001), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2001).....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>James M. Knott</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,241 (2003), <i>reh'd denied</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2003).....	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Electric Co.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,435 (1991).....	6
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
Federal Power Act	
Section 3(8), 16 U.S.C. § 796(8).....	passim
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. §797(e).....	2, 4, 5
Section 23(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 817(1).....	passim
Section 31(c), 16 U.S.C. 823b(c).....	32
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	15
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. §§ 4.30-4.108.....	6
18 C.F.R. § 4.39.....	9
18 C.F.R. §§ 6.1-6.5.....	6
18 C.F.R. §§ 9.1-9.3.....	6



*James M. Knott, Sr., et al. v. FERC*
